Interest and fiscal charges 2,177,472   -   -   -

Total business-type activities 18,216,762   23,121,868   -   -

Total primary government 89,193,759$   26,185,241$   4,212,115$   2,901,877$

COMPONENT UNIT:

   Hattiesburg Convention Commission 6,658,382$   2,824,400$   -$   -$

Total component unit 6,658,382$   2,824,400$   -$   -$

GENERAL REVENUES:

Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes

Property taxes, levied for debt service

Sales taxes

Franchise taxes and other licenses and permits

Special sales tax

Internet sales tax

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs

Unrestricted investment earnings

Other local sources

Miscellaneous

Gain on sale of assets

TRANSFERS:

Transfers, component unit

Transfers, net

Total general revenues and transfers

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION - BEGINNING, AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

 Prior period adjustment

NET POSITION - BEGINNING, AS ADJUSTED

NET POSITION - ENDING

Program Revenues

- 23 -

EXHIBIT B

CITY OF HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI

Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2020

Governmental Business-type Component

Activities Activities Total Unit

(9,504,381)$   (9,504,381)$

(25,591,841) (25,591,841)

(13,636,721) (13,636,721)

1,212,200 1,212,200

(505,764) (505,764)

(6,176,292) (6,176,292)

(81,165) (81,165)

(4,353,707) (4,353,707)

(2,161,961) (2,161,961)

(60,799,632) (60,799,632)

- 7,082,578$   7,082,578

- (2,177,472) (2,177,472)

- 4,905,106 4,905,106

(60,799,632) 4,905,106 (55,894,526)

(3,833,982)$

(3,833,982)

20,594,166 - 20,594,166 -

3,364,168 - 3,364,168 -

22,958,049 - 22,958,049 -

4,128,012 - 4,128,012 -

2,575,937 - 2,575,937 5,330,023

537,798 - 537,798

63,319 - 63,319 -

459,852 384,563 844,415 99,844

2,265,825 - 2,265,825 -

492,016 103,917 595,933 6,415

2,045 - 2,045 -

111,426 - 111,426 (111,426)

500,000 (500,000) - -

58,052,613 (11,520) 58,041,093 5,324,856

(2,747,019) 4,893,586 2,146,567 1,490,874

53,429,228 64,328,856 117,758,084   24,200,841

- 1,224,684 1,224,684 -

53,429,228 65,553,540 118,982,768   24,200,841

50,682,209$   70,447,126$   121,129,335$   25,691,715$

Net (Expense) Revenue and

Primary Government

Changes in Net Position

- 24 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Series

2019 and 2020 Other Total

General Bond Projects Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 8,739,187$   -$   2,953,485$   11,692,672$

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted -   31,627,321   15,258,954   46,886,275

Cash with fiscal agent - restricted -   161,563 694,144   855,707

Due from other funds 1,249,924   -   717   1,250,641

Sales tax receivable 1,938,917   -   224,117   2,163,034

Intergovernmental receivables 49,715   -   568,361   618,076

Fines receivable (net of allowance for

   doubtful accounts of $24,036,636) 3,336,624   -   -   3,336,624

Other receivables 763,501   -   16,127   779,628

Property taxes receivable 19,093,514   -   3,306,279   22,399,793
Due from other agencies 9,357   -   -   9,357

Inventory - gas and oil 16,307   -   -   16,307

Advances to other funds 300,000   -   -   300,000

Prepaid insurance 175,558   -   -   175,558

Total assets 35,672,604$   31,788,884$   23,022,184$   90,483,672$

LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable 728,388$   954,328$   914,537$   2,597,253$

   Due to other funds 717   -   1,028,105   1,028,822

   Due to other governments 50,490   -   112,059   162,549

   Accrued wages and benefits 815,047   -   96,580   911,627

   Other liabilities 36,137   -   306,120   342,257

   Advances from other funds -   -   300,000   300,000

Total liabilities 1,630,779   954,328   2,757,401   5,342,508

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 18,745,000   -   3,282,000   22,027,000

Unavailable revenue - fines 3,336,624   -   -   3,336,624

Total deferred inflows of resources 22,081,624   -   3,282,000   25,363,624

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Inventories 16,307   -   -   16,307

Prepaid expenses 175,558   -   -   175,558

Long-term interfund advance 300,000   -   -   300,000

September 30, 2020

- 25 -

EXHIBIT C

CITY OF HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

PAGE 1 OF 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Series

2019 and 2020 Other Total